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Î
ii r

g
s

^
^

cSl

.;
)

M_

s
I
i

I in

s
's.

o
0 i^ n
Nl I
Q.^
W S ^s
Xl5
0 ^ S

^:

l;s
<



R

m

ro

&

^a

!Ł

3

S2|

c^

°

m

co

r-

^

w

q-

co

c^

^
§
ec
Q.

<5
<

(/)

s

i
01
x
o
t/>

yj
z
UJ

y

I

Q

I
g
Q

I
ai

Ł
Q

u
s

g

g

i
^

Ł
Q

I
s
a

I
u
y

Ł

I
y

Ł
Q

u
s

g
Q

y
s

5

^
i

^
r^

I
I

î
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4. ŚWIADECTWA I CERTYFIKATY

DOKUMENTACJA TECHNICZNO - ODBIORCZA DŹWIGU S-151
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TU^
SOD

Industrie Service

EU TYPE-EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
According to Annex IV, Part A of Directive 2014/33/EU

Certificate No.:

Certification Body
of the Notified Body:

Certificate Holder:

Manufacturer

of the Test Sample:
(Manufacturer of Serial Production -
see Enclosure)

Product:

Type:

Directive:

Reference Standards:

Test Report:

Outcome:

Date of Issue:

Date of Validity:

EU-DL588

TUVSUD Industrie Service GmbH
Westendstr. 199

80686 Munchen - Germany
Identification No, 0036

MeillerAufzugturen GmbH
AmbossstraBe 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
AmbossstraBe 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

Locking device with hook bolt for horizontally
moving, centre-opening, power-operated
telescopic sliding landing doors with four panels

TTS28

2014/33/EU

EN 81-20:2014
EN 81-50:2014
EN81-1:1998+A3:2009
EN81-2;1998+A3:2009

No. EU-DL587-591, 755 dated 2016-02-09

The safety component conforms to the essential
health and safety requirements of the mentioned
Directive as long as the requirements of the
annex of this certificate are kept.

2016-02-09

from 2016-04-20

•z

Achim Janocha

Certification Body "lifts and cranes"

^stries^
^"- -"c./^NS

c? e^0^-^ •^
^ s

^6^
4{°/'fied w

TUV®



Annex of the EU Type-Examination CertificateNo. EU-DL588 of 2016-02-09 TOV
SOD

Industrie Servic

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

3.1

Scope of application

Locking device, type TTS 28, with hook bolt for horizontally moving, centre-opening, power-operatedtelescopic sliding landing doors with four panels
Permissible door dimensions:

The clear door dimensions (door width, door height) may only be
Clear width

Clear hight700 mm 5 CW < 3500 mm
1800 mm ź CH S 4500 mm(for CH < 2000 mm, measures due to EN 81-21, point 5.14)CW/ CH > 0.35 (plastic counter pressure roller)CW / CH > 0.29 (steel counter pressure roller)

Nominal values of the electrical safety devices (lock contact / door contact):
The Nominal values of the electrical safety devices (lock contact / door contact) shall be chosenaccording the approval drawing no. 8275 3010 001 (page 2) dated 1999-11-22 with last change•d' dated 2014-06-25 with certification stamp dated 2016-02-09.

Conditions

For identification and information about the principal construction the approval drawingno. 8275 3010 001 (page 1-2) dated 1999-11-22 with last change 'd- dated 2014-06-25 with certifica-tion stamp dated 2016-02-09 have to be enclosed this EU type-examination certificate and its annex,The approval drawing no. 8275 3010001 (page 1-2) dated 1999-11-22 with last change 'd' dated2014-06-25 as well as the written notes and dimension details given in the mentioned approvaldrawings have to be observed.
In particular the following conditions have to be obsen/ed:

When operating, the hook bolt must engage to a depth of > 10 mmIn case of interruption of the lock contact, the hook bolt must engage to a depth of S 7 mm- fixation of the locking device / notch of the bolt / counterbolt / door contact after assembling througha steel plate (folded around the corresponding base plate)The screwed connections must not be allowed to work themselves loosedoor strengthening of the door panel in relation of door width to door height (CW / CH) < 0.45hanger strengthening at fast hangers in relation of door width to door height (CW / CH) < 0,45,glas-door panels and door panels according to EN 81-71.
The EU type-examination certificate may only be used in connection with the pertinent annex andthe enclosure (list of the authorised manufacturer of series production). This enclosure shall beupdated and re-edited following information of the certificate holder.
Remarks

This ED type-examination was issued on basis of the following harmonised standards:EN 81-1:1998 + A3:2009 (D), Annex F.1
EN 81-2:1998 + A3:2009 (D), Annex F.1
EN 81-20:2014 (D), Number 5.3.9.1
EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.2

In case of changes resp. amendments of the above-named standards resp. advancements ofthe state of the art, a revision of this EU type-examination certificate will be necessary.

Note; The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only.
page! of 2



Annex of the EU Type-Examination Certificate
No. EU-DL588 of 2016-02-09

TUV
SOD

Industrie Servce

3.2 This EU type-examination certificate does not take into account compliancy to the conditions of the
IP-Protection class for electrical equipment.

3.3 The measures and their impact on the limitation of the closing and moving force of the horizontal
sliding landing doors are not part of the EU type-examination of the locking device.

3.4 Judgement of behaviour of the landing doors in case of fire is not an integrant part of the ED type-
examination Certificate of the locking device.

3.5 At the locking device, in addition to the mark of the complete locking device, there shall be a label
with the information necessary for the component's identification with the name of the manufacturer,
EU type-examination sign and details of type.

Note: The English text is a translation of the Gennan original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. page 2 of 2



Enclosure to the EU Type-Examination CertificateNo. EU-DL588 of 2016-02-09 TCIV
SOD

Industrie Seroic

Authorised Manufacturer of Serial Production - Production Sites (valid from: 2016-02-09);
Company MeillerAufzugtUren GmbHAddress AmbossstraBe 4

80997 MUnchen - Germany

-END OF DOCUMENT -

Based on: letter of Co. Meiller dated 2016-01-15
Page 1 of 1
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Type examination certificate

about the execution of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests
according EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3

Certificate number:

Applicant /
Certificate holder:

Date of submission:

Manufacturer:

Product:

Types:

Test laboratory:

Basis of
examination:

Result:

Documents:

Date of issue:

G 626/1

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
Ambossstr. 4
80997 Munchen - Germany

2016-10-25

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
Ambossstr. 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

Lateral Pressure and Pendulum Shock tests
ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 on
various landing- and car doors

TTS 25, STS 26, TTS 28, TTS 31 and TTS 32
TTK 25, STK 26, TTK 28, TTK 31 and TTK 32
Antriebseinheit System F

DT 37, DT 38 and DT 39

Genius®Plus i, PREMIUS®S4i, PREMIUS®K4i

TUV SOD Industrie Service GmbH
Abteilung Aufzuge und Sicherheitsbauteile
Gottlieb-Daimler-Str. 7
70794 Filderstadt - Germany

EN 81-20:2014
EN 81-50:2014

The upper mentioned various landing- and car
doors comply with the requirements of the basis of
examination as long as the scope of application,
requirements and remarks of the annex to this
Type-examination certificate are kept.

The permissible dimensions and principal
construction of the assessed landing- and
car doors are documented in the annex of this
Type-examination certificate.

2018-03-20

Test Laboratory Lifts and Safety Components
Business unit Lifts and Cranes

Pet^r Retzbach

TOV®



Annex of the Type-examination certificate
no. G 626/1 dated 2018-03-20

TOV
SOD

Industrie Service
1 Scope of Application
1.1 Landing and car sliding-doors

1.1.1 Horizontally and vertically moving landing and car sliding-doors, with door panels made ofsteel, with and without lateral door frames, which meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests
Landing-door,
Type

Specification Clear Door Width
Clear Door Height

TTS25
TTS 25 kompakt

Side opening,
2-panel

600 mm-1800 mm
700 mm-1400 mm

(2 sliding guides / panel)
(2 sliding guides / panel)

1800 mm-4500 mm
2000 mm - 2300 mmSTS26

STS 26 kompakt
Centre opening,
2-panel

600 mm-1800 mm
700 mm-1400 mm

(2 sliding guides / panel)
(2sliding guides / panel)

1800 mm-4500 mm
2000 mm - 2300 mmTTS28

TTS 28 kompakt
Centre opening,
4-panel 700 mm - 3500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

1000 mm - 2400 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-4500 mm
2000 mm - 2300 mmTTS31 Side opening,

3-panel 600 mm - 2500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-4500 mm
TTS32 Centre opening,

6-panel 1050 mm - 4500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-4500 mm
Zenit Centre opening,

6-panel 2400 mm - 6600 mm (1 long sliding guide / panel) 2000 mm - 5000 mm
PREMIUS®S4i Side opening,

4-panel
700 mm - 3000 mm
(sliding guides on both sides of the panel) 2000 mm - 4000 mm

Table 1.1.1.a Horizontally and vertically moving landing sliding-doors, with door panels made of steel
Car-door,
Type

Specification Clear Door Width
Clear Door Height

TTK25
TTK 25 kompakt

Side opening,
2-panel 600 mm -1800 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 2000 mm - 4500 mm

STK26
STK 26 kompakt

Centre opening,
2-panel 600 mm -1800 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 2000 mm - 4500 mm

TTK28

TTK 28 kompakt
Centre opening,
4-panel 700 mm - 3500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 2000 mm - 4500 mm

TTK31 Side opening,
3-panel 600 mm - 2500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 2000 mm - 4500 mm

TTK32 Centre opening,
6-panel 1050 mm - 4500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 2000 mm - 4500 mm

Zenit Centre opening,
6-panel

2400 mm - 6600 mm
(1 long sliding guide / panel) 2000 mm - 5000 mm

PREMIUS®K4i Side opening,
4-panel

700 mm - 3000 mm
(sliding guides on both sides of the panel) 2000 mm - 4000 mm

Genius®Plus i
Side opening,
vertically moving
Roller Door

500 mm - 4000 mm
1800 mm-3200 mm

Table 1.1.1.b Horizontally and vertically moving Car sliding-doors and car roller doors with door panelsmade of steel

Page 1 of 9



Annex of the Type-examination certificate
no. G 626/1 dated 2018-03-20

TUV
SOD

Industrie Service1.1.1.1 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with door panels made of steel and vision panels anddimensions ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.7.2 ("car here" indication window) meet therequirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure andpendulum shock tests.

1.1.1.2 Landing doors meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateralpressure and pendulum shock tests as far as the following dimensions are notexceeded.

[mm] Depth of
door frame

Width of
door frame

Height of
doorframe

Height of
the door

Height of door
+ door frameStandard door frame I 23-160

Portal
EN 81-20 30-160

350

1300
350

1000
4500

3500

4850

4000Portal
EN 81-58 30-90 1290 660 2500 2940Portal
DIN 18091 33-160
Special lateral door
framezargen (ace.
specification PROPS)

1300 850 2500 2650

Structure of the frame with control cabinet according to drawingNr. 8922 3058 087/088

1.1.1.3 Horizontally moving landing sliding-doors, with door panels made of steel (El 60 -coated with fire protection panel) and labyrinths between the door panels as well as thelateral door frames, which meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 oflateral pressure and pendulum shock tests
Landing-door,
Type

Specification Clear Door Width
Clear Door Height

TTS25 Side opening,
2-panel 700 mm -1700 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-2645 mm

STS26 Centre opening,
2-panel 700 mm -1700 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-2645 mm

TTS28 Centre opening,
4-panel 700 mm - 3000 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-2645 mm

TTS31 Side opening,
3-panel 700 mm - 2000 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-2645 mm

TTS32 Centre opening,
6-panel 1050 mm - 3500 mm (2 sliding guides / panel) 1800 mm-2645 mm

1.1.1.4 Horizontally moving landing sliding-doors, with door panels made of steel (Thermolitdoor panel), which meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateralpressure and pendulum shock tests
Landing-door,
Type

Specification Clear Door Width
Clear Door Height

TTS25 Side opening,
2-panel 700 mm -1400 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

STS26 Centre opening,
2-panel 700 mm -1400 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

TTS28 Centre opening,
4-panel 1400 mm - 2800 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

TTS31 Side opening,
3-panel 1050 mm - 21 00 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

TTS32 Centre opening,
6-panel 2100 mm - 4200 mm (2 sliding guides / panel)

1800 mm-3500 mm
for galvanized
version
and

1800 mm-3500 mm
for stainless steel
version

Page 2 of 9
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1.1.2 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels which meet the requirements
ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests

1.1.2.1 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels - version MGT 01

Landing- /
Car door,
Type, Speci-
fication

Clear Door Dimensions

TTS 25 /
TTK25

Side opening,
2-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 600 650 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400

STS 26 /
STK26

Centre opening,
2-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 600 6SO 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400

TTS 28 /
TTK28
Centre opening,
4-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 2100 2200 2300 2400 2500 2SOO 2700 2800

TTS 31 /
TTK31
Side opening,
3-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 900 950 1000 1050 1100 11.50 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000

TTS 32 /
TTK32
Centre opening,
6-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 1800 I900 2000 2100 2200 2300 2400 2500 2600 2700 2800 2900 3000 3100 3200 3300 3400 3500

Table 1.1.2.1 Landing and Carsliding-doors, with window frame panels -version MGT 01

Page 3 of 9



Annex of the Type-examination certificate
no. G 626/1 dated 2018-03-20

Industrie Service1.1.2.2 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels - version MGT 99 standard

7UV
SOD

Landing- /
Car door,
Type, Speci-
fication

Clear Door Dimensions f-,^W.:-®^^.fe.y^-^'.''??5^
^^•?'

TTS 25 /
TTK25
Side opening,
2-panel

TH
2600

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 600 650 700 7SO 8BO 850 900 950 1000 W50 1)00 1150 1200 1300 1400

STS 26 /
STK26
Centre opening,
2-panel

TH
2600

2500

2400

23001

22001

21001

20001

TB 600 650 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 I150 1200 1300 1400

TTS 28 /
TTK28
Centre opening,
4-panel

TH
2600

2500

2400

2300|

2200|

21001

20001

T B 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800

TTS 31 /
TTK31
Side opening,
3-panel

TH

2600

2500

2400

23001

22001

21001

20001

TB 700 800 900 1050 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1300 2000 2100

TTS 32 /
TTK32

Centre opening,
6-panel

TH
2600

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 1350 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2100 2300 2500 2700 2900 3100 3300 3500
Table 1.1.2.2 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels - version MGT 99 standard
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no. G 626/1 dated 2018-03-20

Industrie Service1.1.2.3 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels - version MGT 99 fire proofedace. EN 81-58

TCIV
SOD

Landing- /
Car door,
Type, Speci-
fication

Clear Door Dimensions

TTS25/
TTK25
Side opening,
2-panel

DH

l.*.•.•.*.'.*.'.•.•.•.'.'.•.*.'.'.•,24001-:-:-:-:-;-:-:•:•
*.•.'.•.•.*.•, E 90 .•.*.•.*.•.*.'.*.•.•.'.'.•.*.'.'.•,

.'.',•.'.•.•.'.•.•.
1^!'^•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.'.-.•.•.*.'.-.'ł2300

0
^

2200

E 90
EW 20 E 60

2100

EW2000

^syy^y:
'^^s750DW 600 G50 700 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400

STS 26 /
STK26
Centre opening,
2-panel

DH

25001

2400|

2300|

2200|

2100|

2000

^\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\^^\\\\\\\\\\\\\^C-s,

"~-
.'^''.'.'.*.*.•.'.'.•.•.'.•.'.'.•.'

•'.•.',•

*.'..'.'..*...'..*•'..'.'. .'.'.'.'.I\fy/'>^^^
rń

E 120
EW 30

' .-.•.*.•-•.•-•.'.*;•.-.•.•.-.•.•.•^:::::;:::::::::::::::::;:::::;:::::::::::;:::;:::;:::^DW 60C ':.50 700 750 80C o?0 500 S50 1000 •050 I ;00 ; 150 1200 '250 [300 '350 1400

TTS 28 /
TTK28

Centre opening,
4-panel

DH

2500

E 9024CW

230C

222%%i2200
Ł90

2100
E\N 20

%zz2000

DW 1100 i 200 1300 I40C 1500 '600 1700 1800 1900 2000

TTS 31 /
TTK31
Side opening,
3-panel

DH

2500| .'.•,•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•-•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.'.•.•.•.*.•.•.-.'.•.*.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•,'.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•
/.'.'.t^l^^^^^^^</<^^y/<^^^ ^ ^^ [^««^«<^<^<^^<^^««^^^^^«^^«^2400 •/^^\\\\;^\\YI-Y.\-^\^-'.*.\ E 90 [^'•^^'^'^'^'^'^•'•^•'•'^'^'•'^•'^Y^^'.^'.^^

:;::\:^\:;;:;:;:^:^;/:;1:::;^:^;:^-:;^/:-:\^-12300 ^ •; •; •: •;<•:*; •>;.^: <.; < <<•; ^.'^ <.'•;.; •'•;.^'.^'." <•'.*<.'.'.'•'-'.•.'.*.'.^;.'.'.'.•.'.*.'.*.'•'.'.Y.'.'.•••.\'.*.\*.^
220C'| yy>y;

E21QC

^200C

DW 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400

TTS 32 /
TTK32
Centre opening,
6-panel

DH
2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

DW

'.'.'.
:•'•:•'^^\\^\\^\\«<'^^^<t;«';\'^l<^^\">:\t;^\\^«^

'.•.-.'.'.•.*.'.-.'.'.•, •.*.•.•.•.•.•.-.-.'.•.•.•.•.•.•,•.•.••••,

E 90
::::::::::::::::

I-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-;-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-;-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-
1700 1800 1900 2000 2100 22CO 2300 2400 2500 2600 2700 2800

Table 1.1.2.2 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with window frame panels - version MGT99 fire proofedace. EN 81-58
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1.1.3 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with glass panels which meet the requirements ace.
EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests

Landing- /
Car door,
Type, Speci-
fication

Clear Door Dimensions

TTS 25 /
TTK25

Side opening,
2-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

T-^-;^;-!' I-?--!1••^••.,'.f^'-;I^P^^";''-;;'^>^:^."?-:-.-:';'-;'-'w--^:*-~"l'";'il;----?-;.:;1''

:.iTiltliHiIJ:l.llil?'l!,ll:Iiil
*'^M:^'^'"L"-*'ł!'~?'?'Ł''^^ł^*'1'^^:"?~ł.^ ,'''"^'

.,-l„. ^;.^.i^|,^^^"^^^^^.".ii ^-•:i.'^

;;;;^,:'.

";r-.•:••

TB 600 650 700 750 800 850 900 950 1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 1400

STS 26 /
STK26
Centre opening,
2-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 800 sOO iOOO 1100 1200 '.30C 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800

TTS 28 /
TTK28
Centre opening,
4-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

TB 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800

TTS 31 /
TTK31
Side opening,
3-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

y.y,^, •^'

TB 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 2100

TTS 32 /
TTK32

Centre opening,
6-panel

TH

2500

2400

2300|

2200|

2100|

2000|

TB 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 2100 2300 2500 2700 2900 3100 3300 3500

Table 1.1.3 Landing and Car sliding-doors, with glass panels
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1.2 Landing Swing Doors

1.2.1 Landing Swing Doors with leaves made of steel, which meet the requirements of lateral
pressure according EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3

Landing
Door, Type

Specification Clear Door Dimensions

DT37 1 resp. 2 leaves

DT38 1, 2, 3 resp. 4 leaves

DT39 1, 2, 3 resp. 4 leaves

Each door leave of shaft hinged doors is on the lateral door frames,
depending on its dimensions, fixed with up to 4 bands and is also fixed
via the door lock. The torsion-resistant construction of the door leaves
also contributes to the fact that the clear door dimensions up to a width of
5500 mm and height of 5000 mm are possible.
The max. Width of the lateral door frames may be 400 mm.

Table 1.2.1 Landing Swing Doors with leaves made of steel

1.2.2 Landing Swing Doors with leaves made of steel and "car here" indication window resp.
window frame leaves (Bellevue) meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number
5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests

Landing
Door, Type

Specification Clear Door Width Clear Door Height

Bellevue 1 leave 500 mm-1000 mm

DT37 1 resp. 2 leaves

DT38 1, 2, 3 resp. 4 leaves

DT39 1, 2, 3 resp. 4 leaves

2000 mm-2100 mm

Due to the mounting and the max. dimensions of the "care here" identifica-
tion window will most of the energy, resulting from a pedulum shock test
with the soft pendulum shock device (EN 81-50:2014, 5.14), be absorbed
by the leave and if at all very little engery will need to be absorbed by the
window. Therefore, the window will not detach from the door.

Table 1.2.2 Landing Swing Doors with leaves made of steel "car here" indication window

2 Conditions

2.1 The landing-doors must be equipped with one of the following locking devices:

Type Specification Number of the
EU type-
examination
certificate

Date of issue Number of the
Notified body
(EU type-
examination)

TTS25 Side opening, 2-panel EU-DL591 2016-02-09 0036

STS26 Centre opening, 2-panel EU-DL 589 2016-02-09 0036

TTS28 Side opening, 4-panel EU-DL 588 2016-02-09 0036

TTS31 Side opening, 3-panel EU-DL 590 2016-02-09 0036

TTS28 Centre opening, 6-panel EU-DL 587 2016-02-09 0036

Zenit Centre opening, 6-panel EU-DL 674 2016-12-06 0036

TTS 25 Kompakt | Side opening, 2-panel EU-DL1043 2017-11-02 0036

STS 26 Kompakt Centre opening, 2-panel EU-DL1044 2017-11-02 0036

TTS 28 Kompakt | Side opening, 4-panel EU-DL1045 2017-11-02 0036

Antriebseinheit

System F
Side / Centre opening, 2, 3, 4 or
6-panel

EU-DL 756 2018-03-02 0036

PREMIUS®S4i Side opening, 4-panel EU-DL 1036/2 2018-03-01 0036

Table 2.1 Landing door locking devices

Page 7 of 9
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Annex of the Type-examination certificate
no. G 626/1 dated 2018-03-20 TOY

SDD

Industrie Service

The landing door with flap type door locking device must be equipped with one of the fol-
lowing locking devices:

Type Specification Number of the EU
type-examination
certificate

Date of issue Number of the
Notified body
(EU type-examination)

DT38 Swing door with flap type
door locking device

EU-DL 755 2016-02-09 0036

The types DT 37 and DT 39 are equipped with a bolt lock (e.g. Kronenberg)

Table 2.2 Landing Swing Door locking devices

The clear door dimensions of landing and car sliding doors resp. car roller doors must be
within the scope of number 1.1 to meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number
5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure and pendulum shock tests.

The dear door dimensions of landing dinged doors must be within the scope of number
1.2 to meet the requirements ace. EN 81-20:2014, number 5.3.5.3 of lateral pressure
and pendulum shock tests.

Landing and car sliding doors with panels with "car here" indication window, window
frame, glass panels, "Thermolit" panels und panels coated with glass need to have
sliding guides with a lip in the sill and counterpressure rollers with flange.

3 Remarks

3.1 The pendulum shock tests showed that a counter pressure roller with flange made of
plastic (drawing: 8279 3046 028) may be used instead of the counter pressure roller with
a flange made of steel (drawing: 8279 3046 010) on the fast track. There are no counter
pressure rollers with flange on the slow tracks, as the panel cannot fall into the shaft in
case the upper guides collapse.

3.2 Glass door panels are framed at the upper and bottom side. The slow door panels are
equipped with a bar along the complete height to reduce the air gap and therefore the
entanglement hazard.

3.3 It has been proven experimentally that steel door panels with a concealed lower
sill guides have at least the same strength as steel door panels with 2 sliding guides ac-
cording to section 1.1. Therefore, the permissible range of dimensions of
landing and car doors with concealed lower sill guides can be selected in accordance
with point 1.1.

3.4 For landing sliding doors of the installation situation EvoM allows the a visible lateral
door frame of max. 1 50 mm.

3.5 Landing and car sliding doors of types STS 23 and STK 23 are technically identical to
the door generation 3 (TTS 25, STS 26, TTS 28, TTS 31 and TTS 32).
Due to this identical construction, landing and car sliding doors of the types STS 23 and
STK 23 can be considered as a single-panel version of the types TTS 25 and TTK 25.

3.6 Door panels with 33 mm thickness and full-surface bonding with 5 mm glass can be
selected in their dimensions analogous to the glass door panels according to Table
1.1.3.

3.7 Door panels made of steel with a height exceeding 2300 mm have not beenTurblatter
aus Stahlblech mit Turhóhen uber 2300 mm wurden nicht gepruft, da die
mechanische Belastung aufdie oberen Ruckhalteeinrichtungen geringerwird.

Page 8 of 9
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3.8 If sliding guides with a lip are mounted on the sill, the sliding guide gets caught inside the
sill during a pendulum shock test.

3.9 Landing sliding doors with attached drive unit, type "Antriebseinheit System F", are
identical with the relevant sliding door type TTS 25, STS 26, TTS 28, TTS 31 and
TTS 32. The respective dimensions can therefore be selected according to
Table 1.1.1

3.10 For vertically moved car doors with a width exceeding 2800 mm a stiffning profile
(Aluminium, 20x20x2 mm) wilt be glued inside the fins.

3.11 For vertically moved car doors with a greater width, the elastic deformation resulting from
the test ace. EN81-20, number 5.3.5.3.1 (300 N on a cross section of 5 cm2) may be a bit
more 15 mm (max. 30 mm).
These elastic deformation is not critical as the distance of the fins to the edge of the car
is 50 mm based on the specified mounting.

3.12 This type-examination certificate is based on the following harmonized standards:
EN 81-20:2014, Abschnitt 5.3.5.3
EN 81-50:2014, Abschnitt 5.14

3.13 Newer versions of the ED type-examination certificates, mentioned under number 2.1
and 2.2, are also permitted.

3.14 This type-examination is based on the state of the art, which is documented by the valid
harmonised standards. Changes or amendments of these standards or an
advancement of the state of the art may create the need of a revision of these certified
assessment.

3.15 The conditions and remarks of the EU type-examinations of the locking devices,
mentioned under number 2.1 and 2.2, are still valid and must be kept.

Page 9 of 9
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Type examination certificate
about the assessment of a locking device for car doors of

compliance with the Basis of examination

Certificate number:

Applicant /
Certificate holder:

Date of submission:

Manufacturer:

Product:

Types:

Test laboratory:

Basis of
examination:

Result:

Documents:

Date of issue:

G 630/1

Meiller Aufzugturen Gmbh-1
Ambossstr. 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

2018-02-22

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
Ambossstr 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

Locking device with hook bolt for several horizon-
tally moving, power-operated sliding car doors

STK23(K-1-R/L)
TTK 25 (K-2-R/L)
STK 26 (K-2-Z)
TTK 28 (K-4-Z)
TTK 31 (K-3-R/L)
TTK 32 (K-6-Z)

TUV SOD Industrie Service GmbH
Abteilung Aufzuge und Sicherheitsbauteiie
Gottlieb-Daimler-Str. 7
70794 Filderstadt - Germany

EN 81-20:2014 (D)
EN 81-50:2014 (D)

The locking device for car doors complies with the
requirements of the basis of examination as long as
the scope of application, requirements and remarks
of the annex to this type examination certificate are
kept.

For identification and information about the principal
construction and function of the assessed product,
the examination drawing no. 8278 3010 006 dated
2015-10-22 (5 pages) with last change "87730" with
certification stamp dated 2018-06-04 needs to be
enclosed to this type examination certificate and its
annex.

2018-06-04

Test Labpratory "lifts and cranes"
t. '

Peter ReEzbach

TUV®



Annex to the type examination certificate
no. G 630/1 dated 2018-06-04
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1

1.1

1.2

2

2.1

Scope of application

Locking device with hook bolt for various horizontally-moving, power operated, side opening,
1-, 2- or 3-panel, as well as centre opening 2-, 4-, or 6-panel car (telescopic) sliding doors.

Permitted door dimensions:

Type Clear door width [mm]
STK23 600 s DWź 1000

Clear door height [mm]

2000 S DH ^ 2500

TTK25

STK26

FTK28

600 s DW< 1800 2000 S OH S 4500
600 ^DW^ 1800

700 ź DW ź 3500
2000 s DH s 4500

2000 S DH Ł 4500
TTK31 600 < DW < 2500 2000 ^ DH < 4500
TTK32 1050 <DW< 4500 2000 ^ DH s 4500

1.3 Permitted ratios of door width/door height (DW/DH ratios):

Type

STK23

TTK25

STK26

TTK28

TTK31

TTK32

Counterpressure roller
made of plastic
(fast carriage)

Counterpressure roller
made of steel
(fast carriage)

Reinforcements on all
door panels and the fast

carriages

generally possible

> 0.18

Ł0.18

generally possible

20.11

S0.15

s 0.35 S 0.29

each fast carriage

< 0.23

< 0.23

< 0.45

Ł0.27

> 0.525
Ł0.16

S 0.44

< 0.34

< 0.675
•I

1 4 Nominal values of electrical safety devices (lock contact):

Type Alternating Current Direct Current

i—
Schmersal AŻ 06 230 V/2 A 200 V/2 A
Schmersal AŻ 08

Schmersal AZ061 / 062 / 063

Krone n berg HZ

Astra AS 03

Bernstein SEL1-A1Z P

Steute ES 14 AŻ

Steute Ex 14 AŻ

230 V/ 2 A
230 V/2 A

200V/2A

230 V/ 2 A
200 V/2 A

200 V/ 2 A
230 V/ 2 A

230 V /2 A

230 V/2 A

200 V /2 A

200 V/2 A

200 V/0.25 A
230 V/2 A 200 V / 0.25 A

Bernstein 188-A1 Z KS

SchmersalAZ 15-zo

Conditions

230 V/ 2 A 200 V/0.5 A

230 V/ 2 A 200 V / 0.5 A

The Approval drawing no. 8278 3010 006 dated 2015-10-22 (5 pages) with last changes "87730"
dated 01.02.2018 with certification stamp dated 2018-06-04 must be observed as well as the
written instructions and dimensions.

The following conditions must be observed in particular:

Engagement depth of the hook bolt in operating state > 10 mm
Engagement depth of the hook bolt when the lock contact opens >. 7 mm

Note: The English text is a translation of the German anginal. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 1 of 2



Annex to the type examination certificate
no. G 630/1 dated 2018-06-04
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fixation of the locking device / notch of the bolt / counterbolt / door contact support after
assembling through a steel plate (folded around the corresponding base plate)
The screwed connections must not be allowed to work themselves loose

2.2 For the locking device, other design types, installation positions, actuating devices, or additional
control devices listed in the approval drawings must not be used.

2.3 The closing position of centre opening car (telescopic) sliding doors shall be monitored by a
separate electric safety device (door switch). This certificate does not cover the testing of this
electric safety device.

2.4 The locking device must just open via the door drive when the rollers of the hook bolt of the land-
ing door locking device are present.

2.5 Opening the car door from inside the car must be possible by hand in the unlocking zone when
the lift car is stationary and when the door drive is switched off.

2.6 For identification and information about the principal construction and function of the assessed
product, the examination drawing no. 8278 3010 006 dated 2015-10-22 (5 pages) with last
changes "87730" dated 01.02.2018 with certification stamp dated 2018-06-04 needs to be
enclosed to this type examination certificate and its annex.

3 Notes

3.1 This type examination does not cover evaluation of this and other measures against dragging of
children's hands into lift cab sliding doors with glass panels and the
necessary gaps between the door panels and frames.

3.2 fne measures and iheir impaci on ide limitation ot tne closing and moving force of the horizontal
sliding landing doors are not part of the type examination of the locking device.

3.3 Judgement of behaviour of the car doors in case of fire and explosion prevention and protection is
not an integrant part of the type examination certificate of the locking device.

3.4 Adherence to the conditions for the IP protective categories in accordance with DIN EN 60529 for
protection against foreign bodies and penetration of water for electrical operating devices is not
part of the type examination for the locking mechanism.

3.5 At the car door, there shall be a label with the information necessary for the component's
identification with the name of the manufacturer, type examination number and type of car door.

3.6 In dependence on annex IX of the lifts directive 2014/33/EU, this locking device is subject to the
agreement about random checks between our certification body and the manufacturer

3.7 This type-examination certificate does not correspond to an EU type-examination certificate in
accordance with Annex IV. part A (EU-type examination certificate for safety components in
accordance with Annex III) of Directive 2014/33/EC for legal purposes.

3.8 This type-examination certificate must only be used together with the corresponding annex.
3.9 In addition to the type examination of the locking device, the mechanical strength of various

designs of sliding doors have been evaluated in accordance with EN 81-20:2014.
(Reference is made to the type-examination certificate G 626/1 resp. its revisions)

3.10 This type examination certificate is based on the state of the art, which is documented via
currently valid harmonized standards. Revision may be necessary in case of changes or additions
to these standards or in case of future development to the state of the art.

Note: Tte English text is a translation of the German original. in case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 2 of 2
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Type-examination certificate

Certificate no.:

Notified body:

Applicant
Certificate holder:

Date of application:

Manufacturer of the test
sample:

Product:

Type:

Test laboratory:

Date and number
of the test report:

Basis of examination:

Result:

Validity:

Date of issue:

E58-040/1

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
Westendstr. 199
80686 Munchen - Germany

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
Ambossstr. 4
80997 Munchen - Germany

2018-04-16

Meiller Aufzugturen GmbH
Ambossstr. 4

80997 Munchen - Germany

Various sliding lift landing doors with the classification
E30, E60, E90and E120
EW30, EW60 and EW 90 as well as E160
according to EN 81-58:2018

STS 23 (S-1-R/L), TTS 25 (S-2-R/L), STS 26 (S-2-Z),
TTS 28 (S-4-Z), TTS 31 (S-3-R/L) and TTS 32 (S-6-Z)

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
Zentralbereich Fórdertechnik
Abteilung Aufzuge und Sicherheitsbauteile
Gottlieb-Daimler-Str. 7
70794 Filderstadt - Germany

2018-07-09
E58-040/1

EN 81-58:2018

For the intended use the subject of examination conforms
to the requirements of the basis of examination if the
respective scope of application as well as the conditions
and remarks stated in the annex to this type-examination
certificate are kept.

This certificate is valid in conjunction with the test
certificate issued after each production control until the
date mentioned in it.

2018-07-09

Certification Body" s andiGłane

BerndiGrundlinfe

^ustrie Se\^
S) '^
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^
v
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^ote.^ ''

TUV SOD Industrie S^v/'ce GmbH is also notified
according to the Lift Directive 2014/33/EU, Identification number 0036 TCIV®



Annex to the type-examination certificate
no. E58-040/1 dated 2018.07-09

TOV

Industrie Service

1 Scope of application

Various sliding lift landing doors of the door generation 3 tested according EN 81-58:2018.

Landing door

Stee! door panel

Double-skin

Steel door panel

Single-skin
with insulation

Steel door panel

Double-skin

Steel door panel
Double-skin

Portal version

Steel door panel

Double-skin with
vision panel

Framed glass
door panel

MGT99

Steel door panel

Single-skin
with insulation

Steel door panel

Double-skin

Steel door panel
Double-skin

Portal version

Steel door panel

Double-skin with
vision panel

Framed glass
door panel

MGT99

Clear door height
[mm]

Clear door width
[mm]

STS 23 (S-1-R/L)

max. 2300 700-1000

TTS 25 (S.2.R/L)

max. 2645 700 - 1700

max. 3500 1'3 700-17003

max. 2645 3 700 - 1560 3

max. 25003 700-16003

max.2445 700-1500

max.2200 1050-1400

max.2530 600-1040

STS 26 (S-2-Z)

max. 2645 700-1700

max. 3500 1-3 700-17003

max. 2645 3 700-15603

max. 2500 700-1400

max. 2445 700 - 1500

max. 2500 600-1500

max. 2415 600-1430

max.2100 600-1100

Class ace. EN 81.58,
clause 17

E120, EW60

E120,
EW60, E160

E120

E120, EW90

E120, EW30

E90

E60

E90

E120,
EW60, E160

E120

E120, EW90

E120, EW30

E90

E30

E120

E120, EW30

i

Note: The English text is a translation of the German anginal. In case of any discfepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 1 of 4
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TOV
SOD

Induslrie Service

Landing door Clear door height
[mm]

Clear door width
[mm]

Class ace. EN 81-58,
clause 17

TTS 28 (S-4-Z)

Steel door panel

Single-skin
with insulation

max. 2645 700 - 3000
E120,

EW60, E160

Steel door panel

Double-skin

max. 3500 1'4 700 - 3000 4

max. 2645 4 700-31204

El 20

E120, EW90

Steel door panel
Doubte-skin

Portal version

max. 2500 4 700-18004 E120, EW30

Steel door panel

Double-skin with
vision panel

max. 2445 1000-2800 E90

Framed glass
door panel

MGT99
l

max. 2530 1100-2080

TTS 31 (S-3-R/L)

E90

Steel door panel

Single-skin
with insulation

max. 2645 700 - 2000
E120,

EW60, E160

Steel door panel

Double-skin

max. 35001 700 - 2000

max. 2645 700 - 2340

E120

E120, EW90

Steel door panel
Double-skin

Portal version

max. 2500 700-1800 E120, EW30

Steel door panel

Double-skin with
vision panel

max. 2445 750-1800 E90

Framed glass
door panel

MGT99

max. 2530 700-1560 EQQ

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 2 of 4
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TOV
SOD

Industrie Semce

Landingdoor Clear door height
[mm]

Clear door width
[mm]

Class ace. EN 81-5
clause 17

TTS 32 (S-6-Z)

Steel door panel

Singte-skin
with insulation

max.2645 1050-3500 E120,
EW60, E160

Steel door panel

Double-skin
max. 35001 1050-3500 E120, EW302

Steel door panel

Double-skin with
vision panel

max. 2445 1500-3300 E90

Framed glass
door panel

MGT99

max.2530 1700-3120 E90

Table 1

1
Classification ace. EN 81-58:2018, clause 17

For door heights of more than 2645 mm it must be provided with an intumescent seal (insulating layer former) within
the vertical and horizontal interlocks.

2 The EW30 criteria no longer applies to doors with wall openings greater than 2400 mm height x 2200 mm width.
3 For the door type "Kompakt" the max. clear door height of 2300 mm and the max. clear door width of 1400 mm may

not exceed.

4 For the door type "Kompakt" the max. clear door height of 2300 mm and the max. clear door width of 2400 mm may
not exceed.

2 Conditions

2.1 The construction of the landing doors must correspond to the report, assessments and range
reports of the verified samples. This structural conformity of the landing doors must be confirmed
by a declaration from the manufacturer.

2.2 The landing doors shall be fixed according to the assembly instructions of the manufacturer and
in conformity with the fixing of the test samples.

2.3 The dimensions of the frames for niche installation (EvoN) must be within the following range:
Frame width = 60 - 200 mm (for E160: 60-100 mm);
Frame height = 50 - 220 mm (for E160: 50-100 mm);
Frame depth = 23 - 126 mm (for STS 26: 23-100 mm)

2.4 The dimensions of the frames for shaft installation (EvoS) must be within the following range:
Frame width = 60 - 200 mm (for E160: 120 mm);
Frame height = Lintel height;
Frame depth = 23 - 126 mm (for STS 26: 23-100 mm)

2.5 The size of the gaps and overlapping must correspond to the details of the assembly instructions
of the manufacturer.

2.6 For sliding sliding doors in portal version (full facade front portal), the dimensions must be
selected within the following ranges:

Frame height (ZH) = Lintel height (KH) = max. 660 mm;
Frame width closing side (ZBS) = Frame width Right/Left (ZBR/L) = 60 - 1290 mm;
Clear door width (A) and Clear door hight (H) = max.3000 mm
(Fur EW30: Clear door width (A) = max. 2300 mm and Clear door hight (H) = max. 2600 mm)

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 3 of 4


